$287 million related to our last-in-first-out ("LIFO") method of accounting for inventories, and for the third quarter and first nine months of fiscal year 2016 include $17 million and
$76 million net cash proceeds representing our share of antitrust legal settlements.
Distribution Solutions segment results for the first nine months of fiscal year 2016 include a pre-tax gain of $52 million ($29 million after-tax) recognized from the sale of our ZEE
Medical business.
Technology Solutions segment results for the first nine months of fiscal year 2016 include a pre-tax gain of $51 million ($38 million after-tax) recognized from the sale of our nurse
triage business.
The third quarter and first nine months of 2016 include a $19 million tax benefit related to enacted tax law changes in foreign jurisdictions. The first nine months of 2016 also
include a $25 million tax benefit related to the reversal of a tax reserve.
Certain computations may reflect rounding adjustments.

Schedule 2A

As Reported

(GAAP)

Amortization

of Acquisition-

Related

Intangibles

Acquisition

Expenses and

Related

Adjustments

Claim and

Litigation

Reserve

Adjustments

LIFO-Related

Adjustments

Adjusted

Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

As

Reported

(GAAP)

Adjusted

Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

Gross profit
(1)

2,872$   1$   -$   -$   33$   2,906$   (1)   % (3)   %

Operating expenses (1,952)   107   22   -   -   (1,823)   (7)   (5)

Other income, net 13   -   1   -   -   14   8   17

Interest expense (87)   -   -   -   -   (87)   (6)   (6)

846   108   23   -   33   1,010   18   2

Income tax expense
(2)

(204)   (33)   (8)   -   (13)   (258)   3   (12)

642   75   15   -   20   752   23   8

(13)   -   -   -   -   (13)   (67)   30

629$   75$   15$   -$   20$   739$   30   % 8   %

2.71$   0.32$   0.07$   -$   0.08$   3.18$
(4)

33   % 9   %

Diluted weighted average common shares 232   232   232   -   232   232   (2)   % (2)   %

As Reported

(GAAP)

Amortization

of Acquisition-

Related

Intangibles

Acquisition

Expenses and

Related

Adjustments

Claim and

Litigation

Reserve

Adjustments

LIFO-Related

Adjustments

Adjusted

Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

Gross profit  2,898$   2$   1$   -$   95$   2,996$

Operating expenses (2,098)   123   50   -   -   (1,925)

Other income, net 12   -   -   -   -   12

Interest expense (93)   -   -   -   -   (93)

719   125   51   -   95   990

Income tax expense (198)   (41)   (18)   -   (37)   (294)

521 84 33 -   58   696

(39)   23   6   -   -   (10)

482$   107$   39$   -$   58$   686$

2.04$   0.45$   0.17$   -$   0.25$   2.91$

Diluted weighted average common shares 236   236   236   -   236   236

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

Income from continuing operations, net of tax,

   attributable to noncontrolling interests

Certain computations may reflect rounding adjustments.

Adjusted Earnings per share on a Constant Currency basis for the third quarter of fiscal year 2016 was $3.21 per diluted share, which excludes the foreign currency exchange effect of $0.03 per

diluted share.

For more information relating to the Adjusted Earnings (Non-GAAP) and Constant Currency (Non-GAAP) definitions, refer to the section entitled “Supplemental Non-GAAP Financial Information” of

[…]

Fiscal year 2016 reflects $17 million of net cash proceeds representing our share of antitrust legal settlements within our Distribution Solutions segment.

Fiscal year 2016 includes a $19 million tax benefit related to enacted tax law changes in foreign jurisdictions.

McKESSON CORPORATION

RECONCILIATION OF GAAP OPERATING RESULTS TO ADJUSTED EARNINGS (NON-GAAP)

(unaudited)

(in millions, except per share amounts)

Change

Income from continuing operations before

   income taxes

Income from continuing operations before

   income taxes

Income from continuing operations after tax

Income from continuing operations after tax

Vs. Prior QuarterQuarter Ended December 31, 2015

Income from continuing operations, net of tax,

   attributable to noncontrolling interests

Income from continuing operations, net of tax,

   attributable to McKesson Corporation

Diluted earnings per common share from

   continuing operations, net of tax, attributable to

   McKesson Corporation
 (3)

Quarter Ended December 31, 2014

Schedule 2B

As Reported

(GAAP)

Amortization

of Acquisition-

Related

Intangibles

Acquisition

Expenses and

Related

Adjustments

Claim and

Litigation

Reserve

Adjustments

LIFO-Related

Adjustments

Adjusted

Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

As

Reported

(GAAP)

Adjusted

Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

Gross profit
(1)

8,564$   5$   -$   -$   215$   8,784$   1   % - %

Operating expenses
(2) (3)

(5,759)   323   84   -   -   (5,352)   (8)   (6)

Other income, net 43   1   2   -   -   46   (19)   (13)

Interest expense (267)   -   -   -   -   (267)   (6)   (6)

2,581   329   86   -   215   3,211   27   12

Income tax expense
(4)

(704)   (103)   (29)   -   (84)   (920)   16   3

Income from continuing operations after tax 1,877   226   57   -   131   2,291   31   16

(39)   -   -   -   -   (39)   (29)   (29)

1,838$   226$   57$   -$   131$   2,252$   34   % 17   %

7.86$   0.96$   0.25$   -$   0.56$   9.63$
(6)

34   % 18   %

Diluted weighted average common shares 234   234   234   -   234   234   - % - %

As Reported

(GAAP)

Amortization

of Acquisition-

Related

Intangibles

Acquisition

Expenses and

Related

Adjustments

Claim and

Litigation

Reserve

Adjustments

LIFO-Related

Adjustments

Adjusted

Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

Gross profit 8,494$   7$   1$   -$   287$   8,789$

Operating expenses (6,226)   377   161   -   -   (5,688)

Other income, net 53   -   -   -   -   53

Interest expense (284)   -   -   -   -   (284)

2,037   384   162   -   287   2,870

Income tax expense (606)   (121)   (55)   -   (112)   (894)

Income from continuing operations after tax 1,431 263 107 -   175 1,976

(55)   -   -   -   -   (55)

1,376$   263$   107$   -$   175$   1,921$

5.85$   1.12$   0.46$   -$   0.74$   8.17$

Diluted weighted average common shares 235   235   235   -   235   235

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

Diluted earnings per common share from

   continuing operations, net of tax, attributable to

   McKesson Corporation
 (5)

Fiscal year 2016 includes a pre-tax gain of $52 million ($29 million after-tax) recognized from the sale of our ZEE Medical business within our Distribution Solutions segment.

For more information relating to the Adjusted Earnings (Non-GAAP) and Constant Currency (Non-GAAP) definitions, refer to the section entitled “Supplemental Non-GAAP Financial Information” of

[…]

Technology Solutions 17.58   19.16   14.83   16.42   16.64   18.22   275   274   181   180

(1)

Adjusted

Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

Adjusted

Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

As Reported

(GAAP)

As Reported

(GAAP) Adjustments

McKESSON CORPORATION

RECONCILIATION OF GAAP SEGMENT FINANCIAL RESULTS TO ADJUSTED EARNINGS (NON-GAAP)

(unaudited)

(in millions)

Quarter Ended December 31, 2015 Quarter Ended December 31, 2014 ChangeGAAP Non-GAAP

Foreign Foreign

Currency

Effects

and Services

Income from continuing

operations before income taxes

STATISTICS

Fiscal year 2016 reflects $17 million of net cash proceeds representing our share of antitrust legal settlements.

distribution & services

International pharmaceutical

distribution & services

Medical-Surgical distribution

& services

Technology Solutions - Products

For more information relating to the Adjusted Earnings (Non-GAAP) and Constant Currency (Non-GAAP) definitions, refer to the section entitled “Supplemental Non-GAAP Financial Information” of this release.

Constant

Currency

(Non-

GAAP)

As Reported

(GAAP)

Constant

Currency

Currency

Effects

Constant

Currency

Constant

Currency

(GAAP)Adjustments

Adjusted

Earnings

(Non-

GAAP)

Schedule 3B

REVENUES

Distribution Solutions

$ 119,750   $ -   $ 119,750   $ 106,848   $ -   $ 106,848   $ 1,144   $ 120,894   $ 1,144   $ 120,894   12   % 12   % 13   % 13   %

17,726   -   17,726   20,506   -   20,506   2,815   20,541   2,815   20,541   (14)   (14)   - -

4,579   -   4,579   4,473   -   4,473   1   4,580   1   4,580   2   2   2   2

142,055   -   142,055   131,827   -   131,827   3,960   146,015   3,960   146,015   8   8   11   11

2,151   -   2,151   2,293   -   2,293   9   2,160   9   2,160   (6)   (6)   (6)   (6)

Revenues $ 144,206   $ -   $ 144,206   $ 134,120   $ -   $ 134,120   $ 3,969   $ 148,175   $ 3,969   $ 148,175   8   8   10   10

GROSS PROFIT

Distribution Solutions
(1)

$ 7,462   $ 215   $ 7,677   $ 7,401   $ 289   $ 7,690   $ 374   $ 7,836   $ 374   $ 8,051   1   - 6   5

Technology Solutions
(2)

1,102   5   1,107   1,093   6   1,099   (6)   1,096   (6)   1,101   1   1   - -

Gross profit $ 8,564   $ 220   $ 8,784   $ 8,494   $ 295   $ 8,789   $ 368   $ 8,932   $ 368   $ 9,152   1   - 5   4

OPERATING EXPENSES

Distribution Solutions
(3)

$ (4,750)   $ 379   $ (4,371)   $ (5,109)   $ 495   $ (4,614)   $ (327)   $ (5,077)   $ (303)   $ (4,674)   (7)   (5)   (1)   1

Technology Solutions
(4)

(678)   26   (652)   (791)   32   (759)   (8)   (686)   (8)   (660)   (14)   (14)   (13)   (13)

Corporate (331)   2   (329)   (326)   11   (315)   (1)   (332)   (1)   (330)   2   4   2   5

Operating expenses $ (5,759)   $ 407   $ (5,352)   $ (6,226)   $ 538   $ (5,688)   $ (336)   $ (6,095)   $ (312)   $ (5,664)   (8)   (6)   (2)   -

OTHER INCOME, NET

Distribution Solutions $ 30   $ 3   $ 33   $ 41   $ -   $ 41   $ 4   $ 34   $ 5   $ 38   (27)   (20)   (17)   (7)

Technology Solutions 2   -   2   3   -   3   -   2   -   2   (33)   (33)   (33)   (33)

Corporate 11   -   11   9   -   9   -   11   -   11   22   22   22   22

Other income, net $ 43   $ 3   $ 46   $ 53   $ -   $ 53   $ 4   $ 47   $ 5   $ 51   (19)   (13)   (11)   (4)

OPERATING PROFIT

Distribution Solutions
(1) (3)

$ 2,742   $ 597   $ 3,339   $ 2,333   $ 784   $ 3,117   $ 51   $ 2,793   $ 76   $ 3,415   18   7   20   10

Technology Solutions
(2) (4)

426   31   457   305   38   343   (14)   412   (14)   443   40   33   35   29

Operating profit 3,168   628   3,796   2,638   822   3,460   37   3,205   62   3,858   20   10   21   12

Corporate (320)   2   (318)   (317)   11   (306)   (1)   (321)   (1)   (319)   1   4   1   4

Interest Expense (267)   -   (267)   (284)   -   (284)   (6)   (273)   (6)   (273)   (6)   (6)   (4)   (4)

Income from continuing

$ 2,581   $ 630   $ 3,211   $ 2,037   $ 833   $ 2,870   $ 30   $ 2,611   $ 55   $ 3,266   27   12   28   14

Operating profit as a % of revenues

Distribution Solutions 1.93   % 2.35   % 1.77   % 2.36   % 1.91   % 2.34   % 16   bp (1)   bp 14   bp (2)   bp

Technology Solutions 19.80   21.25   13.30   14.96   19.07   20.51   650   629   577   555

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

GAAP Non-GAAP

Fiscal year 2016 reflects $76 million of net cash proceeds representing our share of antitrust legal settlements.

Foreign

operations before income taxes